

No. 08-1569

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

MARTIN O'BRIEN AND ARTHUR BURGESS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELENA KAGAN

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SANGITA K. RAO

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Section 924(c)(1)(B), which increases the minimum penalty for using, carrying, or possessing a firearm in connection with a crime of violence when the firearm is a machinegun, states sentencing factors rather than offense elements	12
A. Section 924(c)(1)'s language and structure show that firearm type is a sentencing factor	14
1. The language of Section 924(c)(1) states that firearm type is a sentencing factor	14
2. The structure of Section 924(c)(1) shows that firearm type is a sentencing factor	16
B. Secondary factors that this Court has considered also favor treating firearm type as a sentencing factor	21
1. Enhanced minimum sentences for particularly dangerous firearms have often turned on judicial fact-finding at sentencing	22
2. The lengths of the sentences provided by Section 924(c)(1)(B) do not suggest that the triggering facts are elements	24
3. The relevant legislative history is silent, but the nature and context of the 1998 overhaul of Section 924(c)(1) favor treating firearm type as a sentencing factor	29

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. This Court should respect Congress’s sound policy choice to treat firearm type as a sentencing factor	31
D. This Court’s decision in <i>Castillo</i> does not control the interpretation of the current version of Section 924(c)(1)	35
Conclusion	39
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	13, 15, 19, 21, 28, 21
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	10, 24
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	29
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009)	21
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	16
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	14
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	22
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	12
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	30
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	19
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	30, 37
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	39
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	32, 38
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	12, 18, 34
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 574 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-479 (filed Oct. 19, 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Avery</i> , 295 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1024 (2002)	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	27
<i>United States v. Cassell</i> , 530 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1038 (2009)	13
<i>United States v. Chandia</i> , 514 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Ciszkowski</i> , 492 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2007)	13, 33
<i>United States v. Cristobal</i> , 293 F.3d 134 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 963 (2002)	19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 306 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1208 (2003)	19
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 273 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 829 (2002)	13
<i>United States v. Duerson</i> , 25 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 1984) . . .	32
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	32
<i>United States v. Gamboa</i> , 439 F.3d 796 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1042 (2006)	13, 34
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 397 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005) . . .	13
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 272 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 839 (2002)	13, 21, 37
<i>United States v. Hatcher</i> , 501 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1133 (2008)	19

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hoosier</i> , 442 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 2006) . . .	34
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 222 Fed. Appx. 721 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Rivera-Rivera</i> , 555 F.3d 277 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 344 (2009)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	16
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 241 F.3d 549 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1057 (2001)	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 223 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 957 (2002)	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 296 F.3d 344 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1012 (2002), and 538 U.S. 935 (2003)	19
<i>United States v. Tidwell</i> , 521 F.3d 236 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 762 (2008)	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 819 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 932 (2003)	19
<i>United States v. Woodruff</i> , 296 F.3d 1041 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1114 (2003)	19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	14
Statutes and guidelines:	
Act of Nov. 13, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-386, § 1(a)(1), 112 Stat. 3469	3
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 730, 110 Stat. 1303	27
Firearms Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, § 104(a)(2)(C)-(E), 100 Stat. 457	3

VII

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, § 902, 82 Stat. 233	3
Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protec- tion Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. XI, Subtit. A, 108 Stat. 1996:	
§ 110102(c)(2), 108 Stat. 1998	31
§ 110105(2), 108 Stat. 2000	31
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 120004, 108 Stat. 2022 ...	27
18 U.S.C. 2	6
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(3)	18
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(3)(A)	18
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(3)(C)	18
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(3)(D)	18
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(5)-(8)	18
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(23)	18
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	29
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	22, 23
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2)	29
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1) (Supp. V 1993)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	3, 4, 28
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)	7, 9, 10, 17, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)-(iii)	3, 4
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(iii)	10, 19, 20, 25
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>

VIII

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(B)(i)-(ii)	3
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(B)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(C)	16
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(C)(i)	4, 10, 11, 19, 20, 28
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(C)(i)-(ii)	3
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(C)(ii)	4, 10, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(D)(i)	10, 19
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	7, 10, 19
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	2
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)	29
18 U.S.C. 1201(a)	26
18 U.S.C. 1201(g)(1)	26
18 U.S.C. 1951	2
18 U.S.C. 2241(c)	28
18 U.S.C. 2251(e)	28
18 U.S.C. 2252(b)(1)	28
18 U.S.C. 2252(b)(2)	29
18 U.S.C. 2252A(b)(1)	29
18 U.S.C. 2252A(b)(2)	29
18 U.S.C. 2332b(g)(5)(A)	26
18 U.S.C. 2332b(g)(5)(B)	27
18 U.S.C. 2332b(g)(5)(B)(i)-(iv)	26
18 U.S.C. 2339B	27
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)	29
21 U.S.C. 848(a)	28, 29
21 U.S.C. 848(b)	28

IX

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 848(c)	28
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(1)	29
26 U.S.C. 5845(b)	18
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2K2.1 (1998)	23
§ 2K2.1 comment. (statutory provisions) (1998)	23
§ 2K2.1(a)(5) (1998)	23
§ 2K2.1(a)(7) (1998)	23
§ 2K2.1(b)(3) (1998)	23
§ 2M5.2(a) (1998)	23
§ 3A1.4	26, 27
§ 5K2.6 (1998)	23, 24
§ 5K2.17 (1998)	24
App. C:	
Amend. 526	27
Amend. 539	27
Amend. 565	27
Miscellaneous:	
Memorandum from Jeannie Rhee, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen., Dep’t of Justice, <i>Whether the Ten-Year Minimum Sentence in 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(i) Applies to Semiautomatic Assault Weapons</i> (Nov. 24, 2009)	31
